Solid-Phase Synthesis of Diamine and Polyamine Amino Acid
Derivatives as HIV-1 Tat-TAR Binding Inhibitors
G. Jimenez Bueno,a T. Klimkait,b I. H. Gilberta and C. Simonsa,*
aWelsh School of Pharmacy, Cardiff University, King Edward VII Avenue, Cardiff CF10 3XF, UK
bMolecular Diagnostics, Institute for Medical Microbiology, University of Basel, CH4003 Basel, Switzerland
Received 5 April 2002; accepted 10 July 2002
Abstract—A series of diamine and polyamine derivatives, either free amines or salts (HCl or TFA), of aspartic and glutamic acid
were prepared in excellent yields using Rink Amide solid-phase synthesis. The asparagine and glutamine derivatives were all eval-

further purified by flash column chromatography (see
individual experimental for purification method).
The numbering system used for the NMR analysis is
shown in Figure 2.
N1 - Heptylamino - 2 - (phenylcarboxamido)succinamide
(9a). C18H28N4O3, purification by flash column chro-
matography (CH2Cl2, MeOH, 1:1 v/v), yield: 80%.
1H
NMR d 7.85 (d, J=7.0 Hz, 2, H-7, 11), 7.50 (m, 3, H-8,
9, 10), 4.91 (t, J=7.5 Hz, 1, H-2), 3.22 (t, J=6.8 Hz, 2,
H-12), 2.90 (t, J=7.6 Hz, 2, H-18), 2.82 (dd, J=6.1, 7.3
Hz, 2, H-3), 1.64 (m, 2), 1.53 (m, 2), 1.37 (m, 6); 13C
NMR d 175.6 (C, C-4), 173.6 (C, C-1), 170.4 (C, C-5),
135.4 (C, C-6), 133.4 (CH, C-9), 130.0 (CH, C-8, 10),
128.9 (CH, C-7, 11), 52.9 (CH, C-2), 41.0 (CH2, C-18),
40.8 (CH2, C-12), 38.3 (CH2, C-3), 30.5, 30.0, 28.8, 27.8,
27.6 (5�CH2); anal. HRMS C18H29N4O3 (M+H)
+
requires 349.2239, found 349.2240.
N1-Nonylamino-2-(phenylcarboxamido)succinamide (9b).
C20H32N4O3, purification by flash column chromato-
graphy (CH2Cl2/MeOH, 1:1 v/v), yield: 77%.
1H NMR
d 7.83 (d, J=7.3 Hz, 2, H-7, H-11), 7.51 (m, 1, H-9),
7.42 (m, 2, H-8, H-10), 4.95 (t, J=7.5 Hz, 1, H-2), 3.16
(t, J=6.1 Hz, 2, H-12), 2.86 (m, 4, H-3, H-20), 1.60 (m,
2, H-13), 1.46 (m, 2), 1.27 (m, 10); 13C NMR d 175.6 (C,
C-4), 173.6 (C, C-1), 170.3 (C, C-5), 135.5 (C, C-6),
133.4 (CH, C-9), 130.0 (CH, C-8, C-10), 128.9 (CH,
G. Jimenez Bueno et al. / Bioorg. Med. Chem. 11 (2003) 87–94 91
C-7, C-11), 52.9 (CH, C-2), 41.1 (CH2, C-20), 40.9
(CH2, C-12), 38.4 (CH2, C-3), 30.6, 30.5, 30.4, 28.9,
28.1, 27.7 (7�CH2); anal. HRMS C20H33N4O3
(M+H)+ requires 377.2552, found 377.2553.
N1-Decylamino-2-(phenylcarboxamido)succinamide (9c).
C21H34N4O3.HCl, purification by aqueous HCl/organic
extractions, yield: 97%. 1H NMR d 7.85 (d, J=7.25 Hz,
2, H-7, H-11), 7.55 (m, 1, H-9), 7.50 (m, 2, H-8, H-10),
4.9o (bt, 1, H-2), 3.21 (t, J=6.9 Hz, 2, H-12), 2.90 (t,
J=7.1 Hz, 2, H-21), 2.82 (m, 2, H-3), 1.60 (m, 2, H-13),
1.50 (m, 2), 1.35 (m, 12); 13C NMR d 175.6 (C, C-4),
173.6 (C, C-1), 170.4 (C, C-5), 135.5 (C, C-6), 133.4
(CH, C-9), 129.9 (CH, C-8, C-10), 128.9 (CH, C-7,
C-11), 52.9 (CH, C-2), 41.2 (CH2, C-21), 41.0 (CH2, C-
12), 38.4 (CH2, C-3), 30.9, 30.8, 30.7, 30.5, 28.9, 28.2,
27.8 (8�CH2); anal. HRMS C21H35N4O3 (M+H)
+
requires 391.2709, found 391.2704.
N1 - Dodecylamino - 2 - (phenylcarboxamido)succinamide
(9d). C23H38N4O3.TFA, purification by H2O/organic
extractions, yield: 75%. 1H NMR d 7.81 (d, J=7.3 Hz,
2, H-7, H-11), 7.52 (t, J=7.35 Hz, 1, H-9), 7.44 (m, 2,
H-8, H-10), 4.85 (m, 1, H-2), 3.21 (t, J=6.9 Hz, 2,
H-12), 2.90 (m, 2, H-3), 2.81 (m, 2, H-23), 1.64 (m, 2,
H-13), 1.50 (m, 2), 1.30 (m, 16); 13C NMR d 175.6 (C,
C-4), 173.5 (C, C-1), 170.3 (C, C-5), 135.5 (C, C-6),
133.4 (CH, C-9), 130.0 (CH, C-8, C-10), 128.9 (CH,
C-7, C-11), 52.8 (CH, C-2), 41.3 (CH2, C-23), 41.0
(CH2, C-12), 38.3 (CH2, C-3), 31.1, 30.9, 30.8, 30.7,